
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

28 January 2022 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Monday, 7th February, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

in the JAKEMANS STADIUM, BUFC, WYBERTON, BOSTON 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Peter Watson 
Vice Chairman: Councillor George Cornah 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, David Brown, 

Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, Paul Goodale, Martin Howard, 
Frank Pickett, Stephen Woodliffe and Mr Alan Pickering 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held 8th November 2021 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Thursday 3rd February  
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 (A report presented by Samantha Knowles, Assistant Director – Finance)  
 

2   DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27 (Pages 19 - 100) 
 

 (A report presented by Peter Davy, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Client)  
 
 

3   WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING UPDATE (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

 (For Members to consider the Committee’s work programme and note the Training 
update.) 
 

 
 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Pippa Rose, 
Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314228    email: pippa.rose@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 01205 314228    
email: pippa.rose@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

8 November 2021 

Present: Councillor Peter Watson (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, David Brown, Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, 
Paul Goodale, Martin Howard, Frank Pickett, Stephen Woodliffe and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
In attendance: Councillor Jonathan Noble, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Officers –  
Deputy Chief Executive (Programme Delivery & SIRO), Insights & Transformation 
Manager, Head of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln Council), Principal Auditor (City of 
Lincoln Council), Manager – Public Sector, Mazars and Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 
 
12   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 20th September 2021, were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
13   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor George Cornah  
 
14   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
15   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None. 
 
16   UPDATE ON AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) gave a verbal update on the progress of 
the audit of the Council’s Financial Statements for 2020/21 as follows. 
 
The external audit of Boston BC’s Financial Statements for 20/21 was still in its early 
stages.  
 
External auditors were due to commence Boston audit work again from week 
commencing 22nd November for 2 weeks.  Throughout this audit work, the officer would 
ensure their audit queries and requests were dealt with as a priority in order that this 
work could be progressed qu
[...]
 – report being agreed 
• Carbon Reduction  - Planning 
• Flood Management - Planning 
 
Other Significant work reported was the completion of Housing Benefit Subsidy work on 
behalf of the External Auditor and Dept for Work & Pensions.  This was a large piece of 
work that provided assurance on the accuracy of benefit claims and that the Council had 
claimed the correct subsidy based on that accuracy. An update would be provided in a 
future progress report once testing had been finalised and reported to management on 
the results. This work had been prioritised in September, which meant that the Brexit 
and Income audits had been put on hold, but they had since been restarted. 
 
A recommendation update was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 
 
Members congratulated the Chairman and Committee Members of the Boston Town 
Area Committee on the excellent outcome of the audit of ht4e Committee.   
 

Action: MW 
Consider rewording the reference to PE21 as a project no longer exists under that 
name. 

 
19   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members discussed the work programme.   
 
It was noted that the Committee’s consideration of the Model Code of Conduct had been 
put back from the January meeting due to unforeseen circumstances.  Members felt that 
the code should be considered without delay.  It was thought the Committee had already 
agreed the adoption of the Local Government Association’s model code, but the 
Portfolio Holder confirmed it had not done so and it was recognised that the correct 
procedure would be for the Committee to formally receive it. 
 

Action: SK 
Speak to key officers in order to bring the Model Code of Conduct to the Committee as 
soon as possible  

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 19.47 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

REPORT TO: Audit & Governance Committee 

DATE: 7th February 2022 

SUBJECT:  APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Jonathon Noble, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate & Development) & S151 

Samantha Knowles, Assistant Director - Finance 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit 

of the 2022/23 accounts. 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (“PSAA”) is now undertaking a procurement for the 

next appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28. All local government bodies 

need to make important decisions about their external audit arrangements from 2023/24. They 

have options to arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves or in 

conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national collective 

scheme administered by PSAA. 

 

Recommendation(s) to Audit and Governance Committee: 

To consider the contents of the report, to note the recommendations to Full Council, and to 

submit any relevant comments where appropriate. 

Recommendation(s) to Full Council: 

1. To accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for 

the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five 

financial years from 1 April 2023. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 officer (or deputy in their absence) to 

communicate the willingness of the council to join the scheme, led by PSAA and to enter 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



into the scheme after a satisfactory examination / negotiation of the proposed terms & 

conditions is concluded. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The national offer provides the appointment of an independent auditor with limited 

administrative cost to the council. By joining the scheme, the council would be acting with other 

councils to optimise the opportunity to influence the market that a national procurement 

provides.    

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

The Council elects not to join the national procurement exercise and opts to appoint its own 

external auditor under the Act. (Not Recommended). 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

Procurement of External Audit for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 

1.1. The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the 

audit of the 2022/23 accounts. At its Council meeting on 21st November 2016, the Council 

opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established 

by PSAA for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.   

 

1.2. Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (“the Act”), the council is 

required to appoint an auditor to audit its accounts for each financial year.  The council has 

three options;  

• To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set out in the Act.  

• To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the procedures in the 
Act.  

• To opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme administered by a body designated 
by the Secretary of State as the ‘appointing person’.  The body currently designated for 
this role is PSAA.  

 

1.3. In order to opt in to the national scheme, a council must make a decision at a meeting of the 

Full Council.   

 

1.4. PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 

2023/24 to 2027/28. All local government bodies need to make important decisions about 

their external audit arrangements from 2023/24. They have options to arrange their own 

procurement and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or 

they can join and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

 

Page 8



1.5. This report concludes that the sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce 

better outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council than a procurement 

undertaken locally because: 

• collective procurement reduces costs fo
[...]
vices they are 
procuring, the nature and quality of which are determined or overseen by third parties.  

  
3. Appointment by the council itself or jointly  

The Council may elect to appoint its own external auditor under the Act, which would require 
the council to;  

• Establish an independent auditor panel to make a stand-alone appointment. The auditor 
panel would need to be set up by the Council itself, and the members of the panel must be 
wholly or a majority of independent members as defined by the Act. Independent members 
for this purpose are independent appointees, excluding current and former elected 
members (or officers) and their close families and friends. This means that elected members 

Page 9



will not have a majority input to assessing bids and choosing to which audit firm to award a 
contract for the Council’s external audit.  

• Manage the contract for its duration, overseen by the Auditor Panel.   

Alternatively, the Act enables the Council to join with other authorities to establish a joint auditor 
panel. Again, this will need to be constituted of wholly or a majority of independent appointees. 
Further legal advice would be required on the exact constitution of such a panel having regard 
to the obligations of each Council under the Act and the Council would need to liaise with other 
local authorities to assess the appetite for such an arrangement. 

 
4. The national auditor appointment scheme 

 PSAA is specified as the ‘appointing person’ for principal local government under the 

 provisions of the Act and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. PSAA let 
 five-year audit services contracts in 2017 for the first appointing period, covering audits of the 
 accounts from 2018/19 to 2022/23. It is now undertaking the work needed to invite eligible 
 bodies to opt in for the next appointing period, from the 2023/24 audit onwards, and to 
 complete a procurement for audit services. PSAA is a not-for-profit organisatio
[...]
 challenges have increased in subsequent audit years, 

with Covid-19 creating further significant pressure for finance and audit teams.  

None of these problems is unique to local government audit. Similar challenges have  played out 
in other sectors, where increased fees and disappointing responses to  tender invitations have 
been experienced during the past two years. 

 
6. The invitation 

 

PSAA is now inviting the Council to opt in for the second appointing period, for 2023/24 to 

2027/28, along with all other eligible authorities. Based on the level of opt-ins it will enter into 

contracts with appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a suitable firm to be the 

Council’s auditor. Details relating to PSAA’s invitation are provided in Appendix A to this report  

 
7. The next audit procurement 

The prices submitted by bidders through the procurement will be the key determinant of the 
value of audit fees paid by opted-in bodies. PSAA will: 

• seek to encourage realistic fee levels and to benefit from the economies of scale 
associated with procuring on behalf of a significant number of bodies; 

• continue to pool scheme costs and charge fees to opted-in bodies in accordance with the 

published fee scale as amended following consultations with scheme members and other 
Page 11



interested parties (pooling means that everyone within the scheme will benefit from the 
prices secured via a competitive procurement process – a key tenet of the national 

collective scheme); 

• continue to minimise its own costs, around 4% of scheme costs, and as a not-for-profit 
company will return any surplus funds to scheme members. In 2019 it returned a total 
£3.5million to relevant bodies and in 2021 a further £5.6million was returned.  

PSAA will seek to encourage market sustainability in its procurement. Firms will be able to bid for 
a variety of differently sized contracts so that they can match their available resources and risk 
appetite to the cont
[...]
amilies and friends. 
This means that elected members will not have a majority input to assessing bids and choosing 

to which audit firm to award a contract for the Council/Authority’s external audit.  

Alternatively, the Act enables the Council to join with other authorities to establish a joint 
auditor panel. Again, this will need to be constituted of wholly or a majority of independent 
appointees. Further legal advice would be required on the exact constitution of such a panel 
having regard to the obligations of each Council/Authority under the Act and the Council would 
need to liaise with other local authorities to assess the appetite for such an arrangement. 

These would be more resource-intensive processes to implement for the council, and without 
the bulk buying power of the sector-led procurement would be likely to result in a more costly 
service. It would also be more difficult to manage quality and independence requirements 

                                            
1 MHCLG’s Spring statement proposes that overarching responsibility for Code will in due course transfer to the system leader, namely 
ARGA, the new regulator being established to replace the FRC. Page 12



through a local appointment process. The council is unable to influence the scope of the audit 
and the regulatory regime inhibits the council’s ability to affect quality.  

The Council and its auditor panel would need to maintain ongoing oversight of the contract. 
Local contract management cannot, however, influence the scope or delivery of an audit. 

The national offer provides the appointment of an independent auditor with limited 
administrative cost to the council. By joining the scheme, the council would be acting  with other 
councils to optimise the opportunity to influence the market that a national procurement 
provides.    

The recommended approach is therefore to opt in to the national auditor appointment scheme.   
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

None 

STAFFING 

No
[...]
ntments by the statutory deadline of 31 December 2022.  
 

Page 13



DATA PROTECTION 

None 

FINANCIAL 

There is a risk that current external audit fee levels could increase when the current contracts end. 
It is clear that the scope of audit has increased, requiring more audit work. There are also concerns 
about capacity and sustainability in the local audit market. 

Opting into a national scheme provides maximum opportunity to ensure fees are as realistic as 
possible, while ensuring the quality of audit is maintained, by entering into a large scale collective 
procurement arrangement. 

If the national scheme is not used some additional resource may be needed to establish an auditor 
panel and conduct a local procurement. Until a procurement exercise is completed it is not possible 

to state what, if any, additional resource may be required for audit fees from 2023/24.  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 

The principal risks are that the Council: 

• fails to appoint an auditor in accordance with the requirements and timing specified in local audit 
legislation; or 

• does not achieve value for money in the appointment process.  

These risks are considered best mitigated by opting into the sector-led approach through PSAA. 
 
STAKEHOLDER / CONSULTATION / TIMESCALES 

No formal consultation has been undertaken, but the item has been discussed with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Commercialisation & Partnerships and the Governance & Audit committee. 

If the Council wishes to take advantage of the national auditor appointment arrangements, it is 

required under the local audit regulations to make the decision at full Council. The opt-in period 

starts on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022. To opt into the national scheme from 

2023/24, the Council needs to return completed opt-in documents to PSAA by 11 March 2022. 

CONTRACTS 

The current PSAA contract is with Mazars and will expire at the end of the 2022/23 audit. 

ACRONYMS 

PSAA – Pubic Sector Auditor Appointments 

FRC - Financial Reporting Council  

APPENDICES 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 

APPENDIX A Invitation to become an opted-in authority 

 

Page 14



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

No background papers as defined in Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 

in the production of this report. 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

A report on this item has not been previously considered by a Council body 

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Samantha Knowles, Assistant Director – Finance 

sknowles@sholland.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Christine Marshall, Deputy Chief Executive 

Corporate Development & S151 Officer 

Christine.Marshall@sholland.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 15

mailto:Christine.Marshall@sholland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appointing Period 2023/24 to 2027/28 
Form of notice of acceptance of the invitation to opt in 

(Please use the details and text below to submit to PSAA your body’s formal notice of 

acceptance of the invitation to opt into the appointing person arrangements from 2023) 

 

 
Email to: ap2@psaa.co.uk 
 
 

Subject: Boston Borough Council 

 Notice of acceptance of the invitation to become an opted-in authority 

 
This email is notice of the acceptance of your invitation dated 22 September 2021 to become 

an opted-in authority for the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028 for the purposes of the 

appointment of our auditor under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014 and the requirements of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

 

I confirm that Boston Borough Council has made the decision to accept your invitation to 

become an opted-in authority in accordance with the decision making requirements of the 

Regulations, and that I am authorised to sign this notice of acceptance on behalf of the 

authority. 

 

Name: [insert name of signatory] 

Title: [insert role of signatory] (authorised officer) 

For an
[...]
and East Lincolnshire 
Council’s Partnership with its partners at East Lindsey and South District Councils and PSPS, whilst ensuring it maximises the income 
it receives. 
 
In order to deliver its statutory budgetary duty from 2022/23 and develop proposals for a financially secure medium term, the Council 
will continue to seek innovative opportunities as it has done over the past twelve months to achieve the anticipated budget reductions 
necessary to deliver balanced budgets each year without adversely affecting service delivery and compromising its priorities.  
 
The budget for 2022/23 proposes an increase in Boston Borough Council’s council tax of £4.95 for the year, representing an increase 
of 2.50%.  This budget is designed to meet the Council’s challenges and responsibilities, and ensure that the best possible services 
continue to be provided to Boston’s residents, businesses and visitors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22



Page 5 of 32 

 

 

 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
 

 2021/22 2022/23 

Boston Borough Council Precept £3,883,331 £4,067,546 

Council Tax Increase 2.57% 2.50% 

Council Tax Band D £197.91 £202.86 

Government Funding (RSG, Specific Grants and NHB) £3,324,817 £3,198,914 

Boston Town Area Committee Special Expense Account 
(3.28% increase proposed) * 

£716,192 £739,660 

Earmarked Reserves (at 1 April) £12.589m £16.890m 

 
   

 
  
 

P
age 23



Page 6 of 32 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report outlines the 2022/23 revenue and capital position for the General Fund and proposals for the setting of discretionary 
fees and charges. The purpose of the report is to ask Members to recommend the 2022/23 estimates (along with associated 
Policies and Strategies) and council tax level to the Council for formal approval, and for Members to be advised on the projected 
financial position through to 2026/27. 

 
1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a requirement for the Statutory S151 Officer to report on the robustness of t
[...]
tion” basis. 

 

Page 56



Appendix 3 
 

• The Customer Services Manager will be able to refer to all fees and 
charges and these will be made available on the Authority’s website. 

 

• Charges should be easy to understand. 
 

• Existing policies and procedures should be taken into account when 
setting fees and charges. 

 

• Setting of fees and charges should be made in accordance with the current 
value added tax regulations. Where rates of VAT increase then fees and 
charges will automatically be adjusted upwards. Advice will be provided 
by the Accountancy team. 

 

• As a general policy no concession is to be given from the charge set. 
However, it is open to service managers to present a case to the Cabinet 
arguing that a concession is appropriate for a particular group or that a 
concession would assist the achievement of the Council’s Corporate 
Objectives. 

 

• In accordance with business need fees and charges can be amended as 
agreed by the respective Portfolio Holder, Corporate Management Team 
member, Head of Service and the Section 151 Officer (or Deputy Section 
151 Officer) in exceptional circumstances and reported to Cabinet 
retrospectively.  

• I 
IMPLEMENTATION 

IM 
Who is responsible? 
 
Overall responsibility is with the PSPS Financial Services Team and day-to-
day operational responsibility with Service Managers. 
 
Complaints procedure 
 
If any member of the public believes that the Council has acted in a way that 
is not in line with this policy the Council’s Formal Complaints Procedure may 
be followed. 
 
Monitoring and review 
 
The PSPS Financial Services Team will review the implementation of this 
policy and undertake a triennial review of the policy.  
 
Service Team Plans 
 
All service team plans will be consistent with the principles within this policy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



Appendix 3 
 

 
 
 
Value for Money 
 
The Council continually reviews its costs and charges to ensure that Value for 
Money is being delivered,
[...]
O will ensure an accurate record of daily notifications received and 

document all investment decisions. 

Page 98



  APPENDIX 6 

 
 

 
The treasury management function is administered by Public Sector 

Partnership Services Limited and they will supply the following information to 
the CFO:  

 

• treasury management strategy statements and practices for approval 

• capital strategy reports  

• regular treasury management policy reports 

• budget and budget variation reports 

• management information reports 

• adequate treasury management resources and skills, and effective 
division of responsibilities within the treasury management function, 
and; 

• arranging the appointment of external treasury management advisors. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24 JAN  
 
Postponed 

to  
7 February 

2022 

• Draft Budget Setting Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2026/27 
Peter Davy, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Client) 

• Appointment of External Auditors  
Sam Knolwes  

28 MAR  
2022 

• Quarter 3 Risk Report 2021/22 
Suzanne Rolfe, Transformation Manager 

• Statement of Accounts (including Annual Governance Statement)  
Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) 

• Treasury Management Update 2021/22 - Quarter 3  
Jacqueline Mundy, Interim Treasury and Investment Manager 

• Accounting Policies  
Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
Matt Waller, Internal Audit Team Manager 

• Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Matt Waller, Internal Audit Team Manager 

• Model Code of Conduct  
Mark Stinson, Monitoring Officer 

• Monitoring Officer Update 
Mark Stinson, Monitoring Officer 

• External Audit Progress Report 
Mark Surridge / Jon Machej, Mazars 

• Quarter 2 Risk Report 2021/22 
Suzanne Rolfe, Transformation Manager 
 

 

 
 

 

Extra meeting – Combined Assurance  
 

 

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee - Training Delivered 

Title Format / Provider 
 

Date 

Overview of Local Government Finance Chief Finance Officer 22 May 2019 

Role and responsibilities of the Audit and Governance Committee  
(Mandatory for committee members) 
 

Chief Finance Officer 22 May 2019 

Conduct and Corporate Governance Monitoring Officer 24 June 2019 

What are the roles and responsibilities of local authority Audit Committees Webinar hosted by Mazars 24 June 2021 

New Model Code of Conduct LGA 31 August /  
1 September 2021 
 

Financial Statements Virtual - Internal 10 January 2022 

 

Future Topics Plans for Delivery How and When 
 

Finance Section 151 Officer Member Briefing 

Statement of Accounts Section 151 Officer Detailed session 

Audit Section 151 Officer Detailed session 

Treasury Management Section 151 Officer Fund Managers 

Pensions Section 151 Officer Fund Managers 

Governance Monitoring Officer Detailed session 

Ethics Monitoring Officer Member Briefing 

Standards Monitoring Officer Member Briefing 

Risk Management Monitoring Officer Member Briefing 

Cyber Security Monitoring Officer Member Briefing 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	1 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS
	Appendix A - Invitation to become an opted-in authority

	2 DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27
	Appendix 1 - Summary by Portfolio 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Summary by Service Area 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - Corporate Charging Policy 2022-23
	Appendix 4 - Fees & Charges 2022-23
	Appendix 5 Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 6 Treasury Management Strategy MRP Policy and AIP 2022-23

	3 WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING UPDATE
	Audit and Governance Committee Training Update




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7 February 2022 

Present: Councillor Peter Watson (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, Anton Dani, Paul Goodale, 
Martin Howard, Frank Pickett, Stephen Woodliffe and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
In attendance: Councillor Jonathan Noble, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Finance (Deputy S151 Officer), Deputy Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
20   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held, 8th November 2021 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
21   APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies were received 
 
22   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
23   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None 
 
24   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

 
The Assistant Director (Finance) presented the Committee with a report which included 
the current auditor appointment arrangements which covered the period up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The report also explained that the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (‘PSAA’) was undertaking a procurement for the next 
appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/8. All local government bodies 
needed to make important decisions about their external audit arrangements from 
2023/24. Local government bodies had options to arrange their own procurement and 
make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they could join 
and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA.  
 
Members welcomed the changes recognising that there was now an 80/20 split focusing 
more on quality than price.  
 
The Committee felt it was important that the resolution be mirrored across all three 
Councils in the alliance. 
 
RESOLVED:  
The Committee made the following recommendations to Full Council; 



Audit & Governance Committee 
7 February 2022 
 

1. To accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led 
option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and 
police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.  

2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer (or deputy in their 
absence) to communicate the willingness of the council to join the scheme, led by 
PSAA and to enter into the scheme after a satisfactory examination/ negotiation 
of the proposed terms and conditions is concluded.  

Mr Alan Pickering was in support of the recommendations. 
 
25   DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27 
 

The Assistant Director (Finance) presented the Draft Budget Setting report and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27 which outlined the 2022/23 revenue and 
capital position for the General Fund and proposals for the setting of discretionary fees 
and charges.  
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) clarified; 

• That the ‘Smoothing Reserve’ budget was to keep a linear process for losses that 
will not occur in future years. 

• That the 2023/24 Statement had variables and the current budget was estimated 
on the 2019/20 spending review.  

 
The Committee expressed their concerns regarding the proposed budget for upgrading 
vehicles and suggested that maintenance costs and leasing a vehicle should be 
considered before agreeing to buy new. The Portfolio Holder for Finance assured the 
Committee that Cabinet will be considering all other options before agreeing to purchase 
replacement vehicles.  
 
Members went on to discuss the Internal Drainage Board (IDB) Levy, some Members 
expressing a view that IDBs should precept themselves, as it is a hidden cost to the 
Council.   
 

 
RESOLV
ED:  
That the 
Committ

ee’s comments and support for the proposed budget and MTFS be reported to Cabinet 
as part of the consultation on the budget, prior to consideration by Full Council on 7 
March 2022. 
 
Mr Alan Pickering was in support of the recommendations 
 
26   WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING UPDATE 

 
The work programme and training update was noted by members. 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm 

ACTION: SK 

• Circulate information on ‘Other Income’                      

•  


